RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 8:39 am, Feb 05, 2007

TreadwelkRollo

20 October 2006
Project 4068.01

Leroy Griffin

Program Manager

City of Oakland Fire Services Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341
Oakland, California 94612

Subject:  Underground Storage Tank Removal
3,000-gallon Diesel Tank
Former Red Star Yeast Facility
1396 Fifth Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Griffin:

This letter describes and documents the removal of an 3,000-gallon diesel underground storage
tank at the Former Red Star Yeast Facility at 1396 Fifth Street in Oakland (Site) (Figures 1 and
2). The Site is north of Fifth Street between Cypress Street (Mandela Parkway) and Kirkham
Street as shown on Figure 1. It is trapezoidal in shape and encompasses approximately 0.9 acres.
The site is currently vacant, surrounded by a fence and is essentially level. It was once occupied
by the Red Star Yeast Company, but all buildings and appurtenant structures have been removed.
It is not known when the 3,000-gallon diesel tank was installed or closed-in-place with a
concrete slurry.

This work was performed in September and October 2006 by Accutite Environmental of South
San Francisco, a licensed remediation contractor, who removed and disposed of the tank.
Treadwell & Rollo was retained to observe the removal activities, collect and analyze soil and
groundwater samples, evaluate the analytical results, consult with the client and contractor, and
prepare this report documenting the activities.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

The tank removal and associated activities were initiated on 24 September 2006 and completed
on 4 October 2006. The work consisted of:

e excavating the soil surrounding the tank;
e cutting the tank and removing the concrete slurry within the tank;

e removing, inspecting, and disposing of the tank;
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o collecting and analyzing soil, groundwater, and concrete fill samples; and
e backfilling the excavation with a sand, gravel, and cement mixture.

Before starting, an underground storage tank closure plan approval was obtained from the City of
Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau. A copy of the permit is presented in Appendix A.

Tank Removal

Because the tank was filled with concrete slurry, the 3,000-gallon diesel underground storage
tank was removed and visually inspected. Leroy Griffin, Program Manager for the City of
Oakland Fire Services Agency, was present during the tank removal activities.

The tank consisted of single-wall steel construction and measured approximately 13 feet in
length and 6.5 feet in diameter. The tank appeared to be in good condition with no visible
evidence of any through-going pitting or containment failures. Photographs of the tank are
presented on Photographs 1 through 3 (Appendix B). During removal of the tank, the concrete
slurry material was removed from the tank. The tank was loaded onto a truck and transported to
Ecology Control Industries (ECI), a certified tank destruction facility in Richmond, California.
A copy of the hazardous waste manifest is provided in Appendix C.

The soil surrounding the tank excavation consisted of dense clayey sand material.
Groundwater was encountered in the excavation at a depth of approximately four feet
below ground surface (bgs).

Apparent staining due to hydrocarbon contamination was encountered at the north end of the
tank at the location of fill piping. Approximately 20 cubic yards of soil was excavated and
placed on visqueen. A petroleum hydrocarbon sheen was observed on the groundwater surface
within the excavation pit. Approximately 6,300 gallons of groundwater were pumped from the
excavation pit in order to remove the potentially contaminated groundwater. The removed
groundwater was pumped into a tanker truck by NRC Environmental Services and disposed of at
Evergreen Oil, Inc. in Newark, California. A copy of the hazardous waste manifest is provided
in Appendix B.

Soil and Groundwater Sample Collection

On 26 September 2006, Treadwell & Rollo collected soil samples from the tank excavation. At
the request of Mr. Griffin, one soil sample, ST-1, was collected from the east sidewall of the tank
at the soil-water interface. The soil sample was collected by excavating a'small quantity of soil
and driving a two-inch-diameter stainless steel tube into the soil. The ends of the sample tube
was covered with Teflon and plastic caps. The soil sample was placed in an ice-cooled chest
until delivery to a certified laboratory under chain-of-custody procedures.
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During the removal of the tank, concrete slurry material was removed from the tank and a
sample of the material, TM-1, was collected for laboratory analyses. The concrete slurry sample
was collected by driving a two-inch-diameter stainless steel tube into the concrete slurry
material. The ends of the sample tube was covered with Teflon and plastic caps. The soil
sample was placed in an ice-cooled chest until delivery to a certified laboratory under chain-of-
custody procedures.

After the removal of 6,300-gallons of groundwater, the groundwater was allowed to recharge
within the excavation pit prior to the collection and analysis of a groundwater sample. On 4
October 2006, a groundwater sample (GRAB) was collected from the open excavation. The
groundwater sample was collected in sample containers prepared and provided by a state-
certified contracted analytical laboratory in accordance with standard laboratory procedures for
the requested analyses. The samples were labeled and placed in an ice-cooled chest for delivery
to the analytical laboratory using chain-of-custody procedures.

ANALYTICAL TESTING

The soil, groundwater, and concrete slurry samples were delivered to McCampbell Analytical,
Inc., a California Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory in Pittsburg,
California. The constituents for which these samples were analyzed were consistent with the
recommendations contained in the "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites" published by the San Francisco Bay
Region of the California State Water Resources Control Board (10 August 1990). The samples
were analyzed for:

e total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as gasoline and as diesel by EPA 8015
Modified;

e benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA 8020; and
e methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA 8020.

In addition, the soil and concrete slurry samples were analyzed for total lead by EPA 7000/6010
series.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results of the soil and groundwater samples collected from the tank removal
activities are presented in Tables 1 through 3. A copy of the certified laboratory reports and
chain-of-custody forms for the analyses described above are presented in Appendix D.
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No TPH as gas or diesel, BTEX, MTBE, or lead were detected at or above the method reporting
limits in the soil sample (ST-1) collected from the tank excavation.

In the tank fill material (concrete slurry) sample, TPH-gas was detected at 4.8 milligrams per
kilograms (mg/kg), TPH-diesel was detected at 710 mg/kg, and xylenes were detected at
0.0098 mg/kg. No other BTEX, MTBE, or lead was detected at or above method reporting
limits.

A low level of TPH-diesel was detected in the groundwater sample at a concentration of
180 micrograms per liter (ug/L). No TPH-gas, BTEX, or MTBE were detected at or above
method reporting limits.

OBSERVATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

On the basis of our observations during the tank removal activities and the analytical results from
the soil, groundwater, and concrete slurry we conclude the following:

e The 3,000-gallon diesel underground storage tank was in good condition with no
visible evidence of pitting, holes or containment failures.

e The backfill soil surrounding the tanks consisted of dense clayey sand.

e Groundwater was encountered at approximately 4 feet below ground surface
within the tank excavation.

e Remaining soil adjacent to the tank was below detection limits for TPH-gas,
TPH-diesel, BTEX, MTBE, and lead.

e In water collected from the open tank excavation, a low concentration of diesel
was detected. Other compounds (TPH-gas, BTEX, and MTBE) were below
detection limits

e The concrete slurry tank fill material had detections of TPH-diesel, TPH-gas, and
xylenes. These concentrations are expectable given that the tank closure occurred
prior to the establishment of in-place-closure regulations.
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We judge the activities described in this report successfully removed the tank and no additional
work is required. On behalf of Red Star LLC, we request administrative closure of the former
3,000-gallon diesel underground storage tank site.

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & ROLLQ, INC.
W @ - | W
’ v
Michael D. Chendorain eter JYCusack R.E.A.
Project Scientist Senior Scientist
40680106.MC

cc: Mr. Curtis Eisenberger — Red Star LLC c¢/o Mariposa Property, Inc.

Attachments
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Table 1

Soil Analytical Results for

Red Star Yeast
QOakland, California
Sample ID Date Sample TPHg TPHd MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Ethlybenzene| Xylenes | Lead
mg/kg
ST-| 9/26/2006 <10 | <o | <005 | <0005 | <0005 | <0005 [ <0005 [<50

Notes:
All results are reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
TPHg - Total Petroleam Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, EPA Method 8015M

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Range (C10-C23), EPA Method 8015M

MTBE - Methyl Tert Butyl Ether

<1.0 - Analyte was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit (1.0 mgrkg)

Qctober 2006



Table 2

Tank Fill Material Analytical Results for

Red Star Yeast Site
Oakland, California
Sample ID Date Sample TPHg TPHd MTBE | Benzene | Toluene |Ethlybenzene| Xylenes Lead
mg/kg
T™-| 9/26/2006 48 | 710 | <005 | <0005 | <0005 | <0005 | 00008 | <s0
Notes:

All results are reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, EPA Method 8015M

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Range (C10-C23), EPA Method 8015M

MTBE - Methyl Tert Butyl Ether

< 0.05 - Analyte was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit (0.05 mg/kg)

October 2006




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results for

Red Start Yeast
Oakland, California
Sample ID Date Sample TPHg TPHd MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | Ethlybenzene| Xylenes
ng/L
GRAB 10/4/2006 <50 180 <3.0 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Notes:

All results are reported in micrograms per Liter (jg/L.)

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline, EPA Method 8015M

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Range (C10-C23), EPA Method 8015M
MTBE - Methyl Tert Butyl Ether
< 50 - Analyte was not detected above the laboratory reporting limit (50 pg/L)

October 2006
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1915/06

/r _ CITY OF OAKLAND {@ ¢
o FIRE PREVENTION BUREA oy
[E! j‘l/ 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste, 3341 "
/0- OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2032

(510) 238-3851

\g
APPLICATION for PERMIT to INSTALL, REMOVE or R]
 Inthe CITY OF OAKLAND

Request Submittal Date:
PLEASE CIRCLE APPROPRIATE ACTIONS: Application is hereby made for permit to:

(a) Remove (b) Install (c) Repair (d) Modify {c) Abandon/Clese in Place A

(a) Gasoline (b) Fuel oil @)iesc] (djﬁm\:\' tank(s) and excavate, commencing:

(a) four feet inside the curb line*; (b) inside the property linc; (c) aboveground; (d) underground tank(s)
*inside cuurb line, please attach copy of sidewalk/excavation permit from PLANNING AND BUILDING

on the side of St./Ave, feet of St./Ave,

 Site Address: | 2% F\Q-\—\/\ SiQE_ E—X'_Present storage DAY
owperiRed Dhae 11 C Addreés,ﬁb':‘ﬂ' Florida ™ oo Phonc:mzyu)—._(c@l—\g-'
Q[ 0 M Ripesa Magvt: SentRanciscs , GR—aune
Applicant:_TEQ ,D\QQ.L;QJ( = address, 262 Miche\ e C‘;&"p_hone@)@ajg g,) “\2 00
S Sarntranaeco, CA queso

Sidewalk surface to be disturbed_N\ @ X Number of Tanks_ \ Capacity gélf 2 O - Gallons ea.

Remarks < .
Signatureli&r) J_Q_O,L L QT)A Qﬂ/‘l\\_

PLEASE ATTACH/SUBMIT: (All applicants must fiave a City Business License Permit)

(2) Copies of Closure Plans for underground tank removal(s)

(2) Sets of plans and (1) copy of specifications for above ground tank remeoval

(2) Sets of plans and (2) sets of application packets for underground tank installation/modifications
(2) Sets of plans for aboveground tank instatlation and specifications

copy or prepare to show Planning and Building approval for ahoveground tank removal and tank
repair . .
NOTE: FOR TANK'INSTALLATION PLEASE SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION FORM ALONG WITH A
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Permit No. Amt. Reev'd i z Date Issued: ﬁ/z// %) b
Ca r

Capics to: Electrical Inspeetion Ck# ) sh
_ Receiptt_ 5 JL55% Reev’d by:_/ ,,?0

» & =B a2 »

rev:05/98
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OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT, OES i
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL FIELD INSPECI' TION REPORT '

Site Address: R \\ : Name of Facility: ’Zw ST v L4 4._
Inspector: -—7 b /_; " T \_:“ C.ontgct on site: [/’ { / [ (,) Lis ﬁ_’{
Date and Time of Agrival: &7 /w / D Lo / / b 4 5 . Contractor/Consultant; / é ‘_{_’ v /{} ’ ‘, r \;[ ;. J o
.o General Requlrements Yes | No N/A‘ General Requirements Yes | No | NA
Approved closure plan on site. - V4 s .| Site Safety Plan properly signed. v/ B
Changes to approved plan- no,tcd v | 40B:C fire cxtﬁfgunsbg on site. /
Residuals properly stored/transported \/ . | “No Smoking” signs posté‘ti;, V/’ P L~
Receipt for adequate dry ice noted. \,/ Gas detector challenged by inspe‘étm.%
Tank Observations T#1 | T#2 | T#3 | T #4 |-t~ Tank Observations T#H1L | TH2 [ TH3 | T #4

Tank Capacity (gallons) ApdD | o Obvious corrosion? Ao T
Material last stored FUL/ o! I _ Obvious odors from tank?
Dry ice used (pounds) NA | 7 Seams intact?

{ Combustible gas concentration as %LEL. (Note time & sampling point) Tank bed backfill material
M) SEp. AbTES J Obvious discoloration?
) o o ] Obvious odors ex tank bed?
3) [ A Water in excavation?
Oxygen concentration as % volume. (Note time &sampling point.) Sheen/product on water?
1) <Sge NTES Tank tagged by transporter?
@ Tank wrapped for transport?
3 Tank plugged w/ vent cap?
Tank Material “<1¢ ¢ (- ) Date/time tank hauled off? P
Wrapping/Coating, if any "’g_, S No. of soil samples taken? Z.
Obvious holes? ) Depth of soil samples ( ft. bgs)

Piping Removal Yes )’ No | N/A General Observations Yes A No | N/A

All piping removed hauled off w/ tanks? 1T v Leak from any tank suspected? v
Obvious holes on pipes? / ’ “Leak Report” form given to the operator? v
Obvious odors from pipes? v Obviously contaminated soil excavated?
Obvious soil discoloration in piping trench? \/ Pe Soil stockpile sampled? v i
Obvious odors from piping trench? v Stockpile lined AND covered? v

| Water in piping trench? v~ Water in excavation sampled? T
Number & depth of soil samples from piping trench? Number/depth of water samples taken? / ( JO oS (
Number & depth of water samples from piping trench? All samples properly preserved for transport? \f/ I | ]

Additional Observations Yes | No | NA
Soil/water sampling protocols acceptable? v© ’ ~ /
Sampling “chain of custody” noted? \/ /
Tank pit filled in or covered? _ \/ /’
Tank pit fenced or barricaded? 4 P /”'
Transporter a registered HW hauler? v J 4
Uniform HW Manifest completed? ; \/
| /| e ,_
Date/Time remo?n.lllclosure operations completed? ’5)1 / fé% ’5 “}\ ’5\* ﬂ,,(b"df‘l—/
| OT hours or additional charges due from contractor? 11 / '

Notes/Comments: ’5\/\ - ST el %ﬁ*f"}l/;)/ﬁ« S // T’ {’mfN 1 mate /4,/,4,/5
Tadil w3 Pae TToBsLy ZIP2g,] jh ’/,o/au.

UST Closure / Removal Inspection Report/ dmg April 1998 é



OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT/FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT |

250 »FRANK OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 3341, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2032 « (510) 238-3927

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT

' PERMISSION TO INSPECT G’RANTED _

" ) /)\[ 5!"‘ /J)n_— /Afz,‘-/k?mﬂ/\b\/ﬁ—/ D7[ f&ob

| U‘S/'“ /A«L/ WA S //)IL}I//DUJ// 6/055“/ | AL

//)/44«:#) l/// vw/l\ Cavlfmle...

(0’\/\§U /411‘7[ e~ S ’LL /E(. A(zu?l fL
754,)/\9//1—’ JEEAS hua.//«- Pollo

|| . MINDF« 5/«4—’ M/‘F"\ﬂ-» N 'F/LLNGL .} (f‘)/lf«bL)/\;“»/ (4._./4_.)143;\_

ﬁ:/d(z;vx\ ﬁ/ O/ L/L)/L!.Llﬂ* y v /V-\()\/,g__)

" {745‘\’/(( ‘/4-1’/7’9@/1//2-) o /)% AL C”)bbd Cdlx\ﬁl 7Lré’\.,

Ao _/T%//L o Col e Siew Np 0 of

/ ,:. _ o \:\\ ‘
Tl o0 | 53 2150 )0~

Inspected By: v“| Insp. Griffin

' [ ] Insp. Matthews

2383927 | ] Insp. Kupers
- D Insp. Gomez

238-7759
238-2396
238-7054
238-7253

-‘M A SILYY

538-156 (05/05) _ : ‘ i




APPENDIX B
Site Photographs

TreadwelliRollo



ik

Photograph 1 — Looking at cut opened 3,000-gallon tank and stockpiles of tank
contents (concrete slurry) and excavated soil.

Photograph 2 — Looking at tank excavation pit with groundwater. Note
discolored soil that was eventually overexcavated and removed.



Photograph 3 — 3,000-gallon tank removed.
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Please print or type. (FormidesigneY for usé on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.) e Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM H AZARDQUS 1. Generator ID Number 2.Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Mamfest Trackmg Number
WASTE MANIFEST i e 4 e A e ' !

GENERATOR

5. Generator's Name and Mailing A

T s Transporter1Compaﬁ§ Ndme"

U.S. EPAID Number

oy Dotdra inouatries | LN A IR B S
7. TransporterZ Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number
8. De5|gnated Facmty Name and Site Address U.S. EPA ID Number
g greid
{h
Facilt ; » AN S O S
9a. | 9b.US. DOT Descnptton (|nclud|ng Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13, Waste Code:
HM | and Packing Group (|fany))‘ No. Type Quantity Wit./Vol. odes
S A
M U AW -
g 4 i Qi«f}" X0
i
S o
« ( i - N
4,

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
A BOTRR

SCAL IS AR i U ARG WILLUMER

“115. GENERATOR’S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,

marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and nationat governmental regulations. If export shipment and 1 am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform fo the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ifl am a small quantity generator) is true.

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

Generatofs/Offerors PnntedITyped Name Slgnature Monjh Day = Year )
| ; . . / . | Ev | oy - S
=1]16. International Shipments
= P Import fo U.S. |:| Export from U.S. ... -Port of entryfexit:
Z Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:
5 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials s
'E Trans;:tjzem Prmteleyped Name % : Signature ’ Month Day  Year
[~ L B R j,! AT f
% A 2{ F4 G . l ROV I ek |Nj "
<zt Tran<porter2Pnnteleyped Name Signature” Month Day  Year
o
g | [

18. Discrepancy - )
[ 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space D Quantity D Type El Residue D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection

Manifest Reference Number:

t 18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPA D Number
= I \
2 i g3
L | Facility's Phone:
E 18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day  Year
(==
<<
=
o
7]
Ll
a

1. P 2. 3. -
Lo e
>, - s - ] K ? XA !
20. Designated Facility'Ownér of Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as noted-in Item 184" ' i S 5 '
Printed/Typed N'éme . s . Signature Day  Year

LY Ty
P

l

EPA Form 8700-22 (Re;/. 3-05) Previous editions are obsolste. ' GENERATOR'’S INITIAL COPY

et e et e A S e i, e ottt . e, e e T, O JeEETA . R P e, i, Sttt e A e i e, s e







NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Gémrator 1D Number 2. Page 1of | 3, Emergetiey Respanss Phons 4. Wagte Ttacking Number !
WASTE MANIFEST . D14
Bnﬂgofs Sfe kai%réaa (Ii #erem %aﬂm mailng eddrass)

A0 0-28-B 843
5. Generator's Name and Malling Addre® : ' .

| 4
3, R Bakien

RED) STAR LG CI0 MARTPOSA MAMAGEMENT POEMER REQ STAR YEART FACKITY
SEE FLORIDA, $TRETT, BUITE 100 V385 FIFTH STRERT
aener N ERANCISON Ca 34110 | QAKLAND CA 84807
anergtars Phone;

6, Transportar 1 Coi Bt S04
' P oy e .5, EPA 10 Number

R FNVIRONS ES _CAROO003D 144,

bl TN ELE PIEDS ER T
7. Tmnsporter 2 Campany Name . U.S. EPA ID Numbar

|

8. Deelgnalod Facllity Name and $its Addrees U.S. EFA ID Number
Ewargrean O, Inc.

HAB0 Hrmith Ave.
’ gntgmrk Ch B4E80

Facl 448D I ] D¢
82, | . U.S. DOT Deseripton ineliding Propar Shipping Natte, Hazard Glass, 1D Nurmber, 10, Contalners 1. Total | 12 Unt
MM {and Pagking Group (fany)) No. Type Cuartty | Wivgl,
1' .

E NON HAZ::DQU@ WRASTE LICAHD & WATER VATH TRACE

< HYRROCARBOMNS) 4y \

& ) 't 4500

g1z

Qa

13, Special Mandfing Inztrugtions and-Addtional information
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) . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ Mccampbe“ Anathlcal» Inc- Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star Date Sampled: ~ 09/26/06
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received:  09/26/06
Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Reported: ~ 09/27/06

San Francisco, CA 94111 _
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 09/27/06

WorkOrder: 0609517

September 27, 2006

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 analyzed sample from your #4068.01; Red Star project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

A

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@ Mccampbell Anathlcal, Inc- Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star Date Sampled: 09/26/06
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received: 09/26/06
] Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Extracted 09/26/06
San Francisco, CA 94111
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 09/26/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order; 0609517
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % SS
001A ST-1 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 93
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 ug/L

ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or
weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile
fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH patter that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting
limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value
derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narratiy

G~
[
DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

(S




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@@ Mccampbell Analvticals Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star | Date Sampled: 09/26/06

555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received: 09/26/06

Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Extracted 09/26/06
San Francisco, CA 94111

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 09/26/06

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0609517

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % SS

0609517-001A ST-1 S ND 1 100

Reporting Limit for DF =1, W NA NA

ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 . mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract. N

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel is significant; d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; &) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/mineral spirit; 0) results are reported on a dry
weight basis. N

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 . Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




"When Quality Counts"

@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

‘Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star | Date Sampled: 09/26/06
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received: 09/26/06
Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Extracted: 09/26/06
San Francisco, CA 94111
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/26/06
g Lead by ICP*
Extraction method: SW3050B Analytical methods: 6010C Work Order: 0609517
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction Lead DF % SS
0609517-001A ST-1 S TTLC ND 1 102
Reporting Limit for DF =1; s TTLC NA pg/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S TTLC 5.0 mg/Kg

p) see attached narrative.

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.
i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC

metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis;

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

I Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@ Mccampbell Analvticalw Inc- Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

"When Quality Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

WorkOrder: 0609517

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchlID: 23937 Spiked Sample ID: 0609511-010A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MSD |Ms-mMsSD| LCS | LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%) N
mg/Kg mg/Kg % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD [MS/MSD RPD—1 LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btex) - ND 0.60 118 107 10.2 107 101 6.68 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
7MTBE o ND —0.10 94.6 89.6 5.44 87.9 87.3 0.726 70 - 130 30 70 -130 30
Benzene ND 0.10 91.7 83.2 9.70 98 95.8 2.26 70 - 130 30 70 -130 30
jF.oilt'xene o ND 0.10 84.1 78.8 6.56 89.8 89.2 0.671 70 -130 30 70-130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 102 95.2 6.42 101 94.4 6.52 70-130 30 70-130 30
;ylenes ND 0.30 98 92.7 5.59 96 96.7 0.692 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%8S: 86 0.10 78 81 3.77 97 93 421 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 23937 SUMMARY
Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

L 06095 17-001A B T 9126/06 9/26/06 9/26/06 9:27 PM

e

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

9%, Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample)/ (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 (;’Q QA/QC Officer




"When Quality Counts”

@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
-

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix. Soil

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

QC Matrix; Soil

WorkOrder: 0609517

EPA Method: SW8015C

Extraction: SW3550C

BatchiD: 23880

Spiked Sample ID: 0609449-002A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(d) ND 20 103 101 223 103 100 2.36 70 - 130 30 70-130 30

%SS: 109 50 98 106 7.41 109 104 4.02 70-130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 23880 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0609517-001A

9/26/06

9/26/06

9/26/06 5:26 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

I/_/é QA/QC Officer
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. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
@@ Mccampbell Anathlcal, Inc° Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star Date Sampled:  09/26/06
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received:  09/26/06
Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Reported:  09/27/06

San Francisco, CA 94111 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 09/27/06

WorkOrder: 0609518

September 27, 2006

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

- 1).theresults of 1 analyzed sample from your #4068.01; Red Star project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

M‘ -~

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell com

@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star Date Sampled: 09/26/06
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received: 09/26/06
Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Extracted 09/26/06
San Francisco, CA 94111
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/27/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0609518
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % SS
001A T™M-1 S 48,8 ND ND ND ND 0.0098 1 79

i
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or
weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile
fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant, biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does
not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting
limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) value
derived using a client specified carbon range; o) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@ MCC ampbell Analvticals Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star | Date Sampled: 09/26/06

555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received: 09/26/06

Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Extracted 09/26/06
San Francisco, CA 94111
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 09/26/06
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Extraction method: SW3550C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0609518
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF | %ss
0609518-001A T™-1 i S 710,a 20 102
Reporting Limit for DF =t; W NA NA
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and
all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP exiracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished
by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmeodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel is significant; d)
gasoline range compounds are significant; €) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived from diesel; f) one to a few
isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/produgg is present; ) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; n) stoddard solvent/u“eral spirit; o) results are reported on a dry
weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 o Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

‘Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star | Date Sampled: 09/26/06
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received: 09/26/06
Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Extracted: 09/26/06
San Francisco, CA 94111
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/26/06
Lead by ICP*
Extraction method: SW3050B ” Analytical methods: 6010C Work Order: 0609518
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction Lead DF % SS
0609518-001A TM-1 S TTLC ND 1 100
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w TTLC NA ng/L
ND means not detected at or ]
above the reporting limit S TTLC 5.0 mg/Kg

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L,
soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for TTLC

metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting limit raised due to
matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis;
p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

dj\Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




@% McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0609518
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 23937 Spiked Sample ID: 0609511-010A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD} LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(btex)£ ND 0.60 118 107 10.2 107 101 6.68 70 -130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 0.10 94.6 89.6 5.44 87.9 87.3 0.726 70 - 130 30 70 -130 30
Benzene ND 0.10 91.7 832 9.70 98 95.8 2.26 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 0.10 84.1 78.8 6.56 89.8 89.2 0.671 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 102 952 6.42 101 94.4 6.52 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 0.30 98 92.7 5.59 96 96.7 0.692 70 - 130 30 70-130 30

%SS: 86 0.10 78 81 3.77 97 93 4.21 70 - 130 30 70-130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 23937 SUMMARY
Sample ID Dale Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
[ 0609518-001A 9/26/06 9/26/06 9/27/06 2:28 PM

L

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to ane or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

9]@ QA/QC Officer




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Quality Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

@ ' McCampbell Analytical, Inc 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Y -

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil WorkOrder: 0609518
EPA Method: SW8015C Extraction: SW3550C BatchID: 23880 Spiked Sample ID: 0609449-002A
’ Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg |% Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(d) ND 20 103 101 223 103 100 236 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS: 109 50 98 106 7.41 109 104 4.02 70-130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 23880 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0609518-001A 9/26/06 9/26/06 9/26/06 7:49 PM —‘

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

/

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 QA/QC Officer
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I McCampbell Anathical InC 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
o .

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star Yeast | Date Sampled: 10/04/06
Site .
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received:  10/04/06
Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Reported:  10/10/06
San Francisco, CA 94111 i
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  10/10/06

WorkOrder: 0610076

October 10, 2006

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). theresulisof 1 analyzed sample from your #4068.01; Red Star Yeast Site project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

A\‘

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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MCC ampbell Analvtical Inc 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
N .

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star Yeast Site Date Sampled:  10/04/06
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 ‘ Date Received: 10/04/06
Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Extracted: 10/07/06
San Francisco, CA 94111
Client P.O.. Date Analyzed: 10/07/06
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0610076
Lab ID Client ID IMatrix' TPH(g) l MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes l DF | % SS
001A GRAB (4 Oct 06) W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 104
Reporting Limit for DE=1; *= | w 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 pg/lL
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit § NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 (mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration
at the client's request; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 J[Q Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

@,@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

i "When Qualitv Counts"” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
Treadwell & Rollo Client Project ID: #4068.01; Red Star Date Sampled:  10/04/06
Yeast Site -
555 Montgomery St., Suite 1300 Date Received:  10/04/06
Client Contact: Peter Cusack Date Extracted: 10/04/06
San Francisco, CA 94111
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 10/06/06
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015C Work Order: 0610076
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % SS
0610076-001B GRAB (4 Oct 06) w 180,b 1 96
Reporting Limit for DF =1, w 50 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 5 NA NA

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged
diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be derived
from diesel; f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is
present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range/jet fuel range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil; nj
stoddard solvent/mineral spirit.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ¥)ZQ“ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Qualitv Counts” Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

@ McCam]gbell Analytical Inc 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix; Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0610076
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 24091 Spiked Sample ID: 0610088-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSDf tCS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/l pg/l 1% Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(btex5 ND 60 102 102 0 108 96.1 11.5 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 95.2 97.8 2.68 110 102 8.21 70-130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 104 102 2.17 103 103 0 70 - 130 30 70 -130 30
Toluene ND 10 93 95.3 2.43 95.4 95.9 0.514 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 98.1 101 2.43 102 99.2 2.46 70 -130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 94.7 91.3 3.58 95 94.7 0.351 70 - 130 30 70-130 30
%SS: 100 10 104 105 1.05 105 106 1.45 70 - 130 30 70 -130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 24091 SUMMAR
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

| 0610076-001 10/04/06 10/07/06 10/07/06 6:15 AM l

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ‘;p QA/QC Officer
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W.0. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0610076

EPA Method SW8015C

Extraction SW3510C

BatchiD: 24108

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L ug/L 1% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD % Rec.|% Rec.] %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(d) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 108 108 0 N/A N/A | 70-130 30
%SS: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 104 104 0 N/A N/A | 70-130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 24108 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
l 0610076-001 10/04/06 10/04/06 )/06/06 12:17 AM I

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.
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